
 

 
To: Members of the  

CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors Marina Ahmad, Nicky Dykes and Neil Reddin FCCA 
 

 

 
 A virtual meeting of the Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee will 

be held on TUESDAY 19 JANUARY 2021 AT 6.30 PM  
 
PLEASE NOTE: This is a ‘virtual meeting’ and members of the press and public 
can see and hear the Sub-Committee by visiting the following page on the 
Council’s website: –  
https://www.bromley.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 
 
Live streaming will commence shortly before the meeting starts. 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
AGENDA 

 

PART 1 AGENDA 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 
 

 STANDARD ITEMS 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 
on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting.   

 
Questions specifically on reports on the agenda should be received within two working 
days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that questions 
specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic Services Team 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk 

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 12 January 2021 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

by 5pm on Wednesday 13th January 2021. 
 

a    QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND 
FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

b    QUESTIONS FOR THE CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
 

4    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 APRIL 2019 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 HOLDING THE CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO 
ACCOUNT 
 

5   CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  

 Portfolio Holder decisions for pre-decision scrutiny: 
 

a    CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2ND QUARTER 2020/21 (Pages 
11 - 18) 
 

b    2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 
 

6    CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT BUDGET 2021/22 
(Pages 27 - 50) 
 



51 
 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 10 April 2019 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Marina Ahmad, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Kevin Brooks, 
Judi Ellis and Stephen Wells 
 
Emmanuel Arbenser 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Nicky Dykes, Executive Assistant to the Children, 
Education & Families Portfolio 
 

 
49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Marina Ahmad.  Councillor Kevin Brooks 
attended as substitute. 
 
50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
51   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

There were no questions. 
 
52   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2019 AND 

MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019, excluding exempt 
information, were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
53   PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISIONS 

 
a BUDGET MONITORING  

Report ECHS19033 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report providing the budget monitoring 
position for 2018/19 based on activity levels up to the end of December 2018. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that issues remained around the High Needs 
element of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  Nevertheless, a £281k 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Education, Children and Families Budget and Performance Monitoring Sub-
Committee 
10 April 2019 
 

 52 

underspend would be added to the £1.180k carried forward from 2017/18 
giving an estimated DSG balance of £1,295k at the end of the financial year.  
This figure included the additional £788k High Needs funding for 2018/19 that 
the Government announced in December 2018.  In response to a question, 
the Head of Education and Children’s Social Care Finance confirmed that in 
light of the increasing pressures on the High Needs Block it would be prudent 
to retain the surplus around this level.  The final 2018/19 outturn would need 
to be evaluated before any decisions could be taken. 
 
In relation to Adult Education; in response to a question the Head of 
Education and Children’s Social Care Finance explained that the £128k 
overspend was a result of, amongst other things, possibly overestimating the 
fees that would be generated in 2018/19.  The Director of Education explained 
that there had been a focus on supporting corporate priorities and the courses 
that were required to do this were the less lucrative courses to run.  There had 
also been an element of overspend around staffing and this would be 
resolved going forward.  The current projections for 2019/20 were that the 
service would be cost neutral as growth had been included in the budget.  The 
Sub-Committee also noted that some of the overspend had been the result of 
action that had been taken in response to recommendations from Ofsted. 
 
Members noted that the Children’s Social Care Division was currently 
overspending by £3,051k (net of management action of £800k).  The 
overspend before management action stood at £4,250k.  Placements for 
children continued to be a pressure.  Members were reminded that the 
number of placements was volatile and had further i
[...]
ore difficult to attract staff.  It 
was acknowledged that the Council’s Caseload Promise did help to support 
recruitment and retention initiatives. 
 

Page 6



Education, Children and Families Budget and Performance Monitoring Sub-
Committee 

10 April 2019 
 

 
 

55 

RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to note that the 
latest projected overspend of £2,997,000 is forecast on the controllable 
budget, based on information as at December 2018.  
 

b CAPITAL MONITORING Q3 - ECF PORTFOLIO  
Report FSD19040 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report summarising the current position on 
capital expenditure and receipts following the 3rd quarter of 2018/19.  On 13th 
February 2019, the Executive had agreed a revised Capital Programme for 
the four year period 2018/19 to 2021/22 as set out in the report. 
 
Members noted that in the 2019/20 Municipal Year the Sub-Committee would 
be receiving post-completion reports for the following projects: Langley Park 
Boys School, The Highway Primary, and Universal Free School Meals. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Director of Education 
reported that that the DfE had confirmed that the application for a Special 
Free School had been approved.  A sponsor to run the specialist provision 
would now need to be identified through a competitive process.  An event 
would be held in May 2019, and potential bidders would be invited to attend.   
The specification had now been published and was available to bidders.  Bids 
would need to be submitted by September 2019.   The Secretary of State, or 
the Regional School Commissioner as representative of the Secretary of 
State, would determine the outcome of the applications although there was 
not yet a timeline for a final decision.  The Director of Education confirmed 
that there had been a significant amount of interest however the event in May 
would provide a good indication of the number of interested bidders. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holde
[...]
nsidering annual reports, which 
had enabled the Select Committee to undertake in-depth scrutiny reviews.  
 
Councillor Judi Ellis seconded the vote of thanks, noting that the calm and patient 
manner in which the Chairman had managed the Sub-Committee meetings had 
enabled Members to develop a detailed and secure understanding of budget and 
performance monitoring. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 

Page 9



Education, Children and Families Budget and Performance Monitoring Sub-
Committee 
10 April 2019 
 

 58 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 10



  

1 

Report No. 
FSD20095 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND 
FAMILIES 

Date:  
For Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Children, Education & Families Budget 
Sub-Committee on 19th January 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2ND QUARTER 2020/21  

Contact Officer: Katherine Ball, Principal Accountant 
Tel: 020 8313 4792    E-mail:  Katherine.ball@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

 On 18th November 2020, the Leader received a report summarising the current position on 
capital expenditure and receipts following the 2nd quarter of 2020/21 and agreed a revised 
Capital Programme for the four year period 2020/21 to 2023/24. This report highlights changes 
agreed by the Leader in respect of the Capital Programme for the Children, Education & 
Families (CEF) Portfolio. The revised programme for this portfolio is set out in Appendix A and 
detailed comments on individual schemes are shown in Appendix B. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Portfolio Holder is asked to note and acknowledge the changes agreed by the Leader 
on 18th November 2020. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: Capital P
[...]
mments:  N/A 
 

Page 12



  

3 

3 COMMENTARY 

Capital Monitoring - variations agreed by the Leader on 18th November 2020 

3.1 A revised Capital Programme was approved by the Leader on 18th November 2020, following a 
detailed monitoring exercise carried out after the 2nd quarter of 2020/21. The base position is 
the programme approved by the Leader on 8th July 2020, as amended by variations approved at 
subsequent meetings. All changes to schemes in the Children, Education & Families Portfolio 
Programme are itemised in the table below and further details are included in paragraphs 3.2 to 
3.4.The revised Programme for the Children, Education & Families Portfolio is attached as 
Appendix A whilst Appendix B shows actual spend against budget in the second quarter of 
2020/21, together with detailed comments on individual scheme progress.  

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

TOTAL 

2020/21 to 

2023/24

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Programme approved by Leader 08/07/20 14,739     6,149      190        10           21,088        

Variations approved by Leader 18/11/20

Capital Maintenance Budget (see Para 3.2) 174          0             0            0             174             

Devolved Formula Capital (Para 3.3) 57Cr          0             0            0             57Cr            

Re-phasing to 2021/22 (see Para 3.4) 1,817Cr     1,817      0            0             0                 

Total amendments to the Capital Programme 1,700Cr     1,817      0            0             117             

 Revised Education, Children & Families Programme 13,040     7,966      190        10           21,206        

 

3.2 Capital Maintenance Budget (£174k increase to budget in 2020/21) 

On 18th November 2020 the Leader approved the addition of £174k to the Capital Programme in 
relation to additional Government Grant received for School Capital Allocations since the last 
quarterly report.  

3.3 Devolved Formula Capital (reduction of £57k in 2020/21) 

The Devolv
[...]
3 0 3 Linda King Youth Capital Fund grant £72k

S106 - Education (unallocated) 2,405 0 2,405 Rob Bollen S106 Receipts

TOTAL OTHER EDUCATION  

SCHEMES

14,357 2 12,657

TOTAL CHILDREN, EDUCATION & 

FAMILIES PORTFOLIO

14,739 2 13,040

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES PORTFOLIO - APPROVED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 18TH NOVEMBER 2020

P
age 17



T
his page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF20044 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB- 
COMMITTEE 

Date:  19th January 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 
 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance, Children, Education and Families 
Tel: 020 8313 4807    E-mail:  David.Bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1. This report provides an outline of the final DSG allocation for 2021/22 and an overview of how 
this will be spent. 
 
____________________________________________________________________________
____ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Children, Education and Families PDS Committee is requested to: 

i) Note the DSG Allocation for 2021/22; 

ii) Provide any comments for consideration to the Portfolio Holder. 

2.2 Subject to the views of the Children, Education and Families Budget Sub Committee and 
those of the Schools Forum the Portfolio Holder is asked to approve the Dedicated Schools 
Grant allocation and the methodology of its distribution. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5b



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: Children, Education and Families Portfolio budget setting supports the 

provision of services to vulnerable young people  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
________________________________
[...]
3,422 

Expenditure 2020/21 £23,343,422 

Expected (Over)/ 
Underspend 

(£0) 

  

3.6. The Early Years Block income has increased slightly due to increases in the hourly rates payable. 
Last year’s population figures are being used. Early Years DSG is adjusted in year to take account 
of take up during the year, so the figure will change as the year progresses. However, the 
projected expenditure has been adjusted to reflect the increase and the block remains balanced. 
Expenditure is calculated using the funding rates as previously agreed with the Schools Forum. 

3.7. The funding calculation also allows for £500k to be transferred from the Early Years block to the 
High Needs Block to support Early Years children with SEND. 

Schools Block 

Grant 2020/21 – Pupil Led £234,329,762 

Premises related funding 
(rates) 

£1,662,934 

Growth Funding £1,840,023 

Expenditure 2020/21 £237,832,719 

Expected (Over)/ 
Underspend 

(£0) 

 

3.8. The Schools Block funding has been calculated using the October 2020 census pupil numbers 
and the per pupil units of funding which have been calculated for 2021/22. Based on the published 
figures the Primary unit of funding has increased from £4,282 to £4,595 which is an increase of 
around 7.3% and the Secondary unit of funding has increased from £5,408 to £5,863 which is an 
increase of around 8.4%. Funding has risen significantly year on year (by £19.4m between 
2020/21 and 2021/22), however the majority of this (£11m) is due to the fact that teachers pay 
and pension grant has now been rolled into the DSG allocation. 

3.9. The funding that the LA is allocated for the Schools Block is calculated by running the National 
Funding Formula (NFF) for every school to give a total figure, which is then divided by the number 
of pupils in each sector to give a per pupil figure. Additional funding is added for premises (i.e. 
rates) and growth funding. The final growth funding has been calculated at £1.84m to include 
retrospective 
[...]
TFOLIO DRAFT 
BUDGET 2021/22 
 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance, Children, Education and Families 
Tel: 020 8313 4807    E-mail:  David.Bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1. The prime purpose of this report is to consider the Portfolio Holder’s Draft 2021/22 Budget which 
incorporates future cost pressures and initial draft budget saving options which have been 
reported to Executive on 13th January 2021. Members are requested to consider the initial draft 
budget being proposed and also identify any further action that might be taken to reduce cost 
pressures facing the Council over the next four years. 

 
1.2. Executive are requesting that each PDS Committee consider the proposed initial draft budget 

savings and cost pressures for their Portfolio and the views of each PDS Committee be reported 
back to the next meeting of the Executive, prior to the Executive making recommendations to 
Council on 2021/22 Council Tax levels. 

 
1.3. There are still outstanding issues and areas of uncertainty remaining. Any further updates will be 

included in the 2021/22 Council Tax report to the next meeting of the Executive. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee is requested to: 

i) Consider the update on the financial forecast for 2021/22 to 2024/25; 

ii) Consider the initial draft 2021/22 budget as a basis for setting the 2021/22 budget; and 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

iii) Provide comments on the initial draft 2021/22 budget for the February meeting of the 
Council’s Executive. 

Page 28



  

3 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: Children, Education and Families Portfolio budget setting supports the 

provision of services to vulnerable young people  
_________________________________________________________________
[...]
Secondary Schools 0                       3,290                0                       3,290                830                   4,120                4,120Cr               0                       
SEN and Inclusion 11,000             14,080             0                       25,080             1,685,930        9,409,780        827,570Cr           8,582,210        
Special Schools & Alternative Provision 389,000           6,500                0                       395,500           1,057,950        1,453,450        1,064,410Cr        389,040           
Strategic Place Planning 0                       360                   0                       360                   57,800             165,030           7,790Cr               157,240           
Workforce Development & Governor Services 0                       90                     0                       90                     10,330             16,930Cr           4,590Cr               21,520Cr           

1,054,000        239,430           0                       1,293,430        6,306,220        15,107,460      3,102,600Cr        12,004,860      

1,279,000        376,470           73,010Cr           1,582,460        12,268,660      59,775,100      3,294,030Cr        56,481,070      

23

P
age 50


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 APRIL 2019
	5a CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2ND QUARTER 2020/21
	CAPMON260121-CEF

	5b 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
	Appx 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT

	6 CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT BUDGET 2021/22
	Appx CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT BUDGET 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.30 pm on 19 January 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillors Nicky Dykes, Christine Harris and Neil Reddin FCCA 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

Councillor Kieran Terry, Executive Assistant for Children, 
Education and Families 
 

 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marina Ahmad and 
Councillor Will Rowlands, Councillor Christine Harris attended as substitute for 
Councillor Rowland. 
 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

There were no questions 
 
4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 APRIL 2019 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2019, excluding exempt information, 
were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
5   CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO PRE-

DECISION SCRUTINY 
 

The Committee considered the following reports where the Children, Education 
and Families Portfolio Holder was recommended to take a decision: 
 
 

a CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2ND QUARTER 
2020/21  
Report FSD20095 

 
On 18th November 2020, the Leader received a report summarising the 
current position on capital expenditure and receipts following the 2nd quarter of 



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2021 
 

 2 

2020/21 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four-year period 
2020/21 to 2023/24. This report highlighted changes agreed by the Leader in 
respect of the Capital Programme for the Children, Education & Families 
(CEF) Portfolio. The revised programme for this portfolio was set out in 
Appendix A and detailed comments on individual schemes were shown in 
Appendix B. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that an update on all of the capital projects 
(including the post completion reports) was scheduled to be presented to a 
future meeting of the Children, Education and Families PDS Committee. 
 
In response to a question concerning early education for two-year olds, the 
Director of Education explained that it had been a one-off pot of funding with 
very distinct criteria attached around enhancing the free entitlement offer for 
early education for two year olds.  The Sub-Committee noted that the funding 
had been committed in line with the report that had been presented to the 
Executive in 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to note and 
acknowledge the changes agreed by the Leader on 18th November 2020. 
 
 

b 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  
Report CEF20044 

 
The report provided an outline of the final DSG allocation for 2021/22 and an 
overview of how this would be spent. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there had previously been concerns in terms 
of the sufficiency of the funding received for the High Needs Block which had 
been part of past lobbying activity.  It was pleasing that over the past two 
years there had been considerable uplift in the funding received which was 
very much needed however there remained ongoing pressures on the High 
Needs Block and lobbying would continue until this was recognised and 
appropriate funding allocated to meet the ongoing pressures. 
 
The Head of Children’s Services Finance provided an overview of the report 
explaining that adjusting for the recoupment for High Needs, overall DSG 
funding amounted to just over £312m.  The Central Block mostly covered the 
Local Authority central services and continued to receive a contribution from 
the Council as year-on-year funding continued to be cut.  This year, although 
funding for the Central Block had increased, £240,000 of this had been the 
result of an additional grant put into the Block as a result of this, in real terms 
funding had decreased.  Funding for the Early Years Block had remained 
static with some additional funding due to increases in the hourly rates 
payable via the grant.  Funding from the Schools Block was nearly all 
distributed to schools with a small amount retained for growth funding.  The 
Sub-Committee noted that the Teacher’s Pay and Pension Grants had been 
amalgamated into the DSG and this accounted for the majority of the increase 
in funding.  The National Funding Formula was used to allocate funding to 



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2021 

 

 
 

3 

schools.  The Committee noted that at this point there were no particular 
issues with the funding to schools with some schools still having a minimum 
funding guarantee.  In relation to the High Needs Block, there were a number 
of pressures on this block with significant increases in the number of 
Education Care and Health Plans (ECHP) and these significant pressures 
would continue.  Challenges in the High Needs Block would continue in the 
coming years with one key issue being the lack of clarity in terms of funding 
beyond 2021/22 and whether there would be sufficient funding to meet 
demand coming through. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Children’s Services Finance confirmed 
that in previous years the Local Authority had contributed £1m to the School 
Central Block as a contribution to the High Needs Block in addition to the £1m 
that was transferred from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block.  The 
current contribution of £450,000 was in recognition of the decreases in the 
Central Schools Block that would be implemented over time. 
 
The Head of Children’s Services Finance confirmed that £500,000 would be 
transferred from the Early Years Block to the High Needs Block as some of 
the costs covered by the High Needs Block were related to early years high 
needs services that were being delivered.  
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Director of Education 
confirmed that the Local Authority would always seek to implement 
appropriate early intervention and provision for all children and young people 
requiring such support.  The exponential increase in the rate of ECHPs was 
leading to pressures on the High Needs Block but it was also recognised that 
not every child required an ECHP and the provision available needed to be 
appropriate to the specific needs of the child.  The Director of Children’s 
Services confirmed that future reports would be predicated on the fact that the 
Local Authority was managing its offer of early help very well and 
consequently predicting the slowing of the rate of the increase in ECHPs. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the issue of the engagement of medical 
professionals in the statutory ECHP assessment process had been specific to 
the first national lockdown in response to Covid-19 when the impact of the 
pandemic had been unknown and as a result a number of medical 
professionals across the Country had, quite rightly, been diverted to support 
the response to the pandemic.  This led to an element of delay with the 
completion of the statutory assessment process.  However, the situation had 
been well managed and the Local Authority had worked with families to 
mitigate and minimise the impact.  Health colleagues had now returned to 
working in their substantive roles and the Local Authority had been provided 
with assurances that there would be no further redeployment of staff. 
 
In respect of the impact of the closure of Hollybank, the Chairman noted the 
impact of the current lockdown with many special schools currently operating 
at almost 100% capacity as the guidance indicated that education provision 
should continue for children with special needs.  The Director of Education 
confirmed that special schools and specialist provisions had done a wonderful 



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2021 
 

 4 

job in supporting some of the most vulnerable children throughout the 
pandemic, as had other settings.  The Local Authority had been working 
closely with all settings and schools to support them in responding to the 
Government guidance and advice.  The Local Authority had issued a 
Collaborative Risk Assessment Framework that supported any setting to 
consider the individual needs of a child and whether they could safely attend 
schools or other settings.  As such, attendance of the most vulnerable 
children and young people was manged on a risk based approach appropriate 
to the needs of children and young people. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to approve the 
Dedicated Schools Grant allocation and the methodology of its 
distribution. 
 
 
6   CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT 

BUDGET 2021/22 
Report CEF20043 

 
The report considered the Portfolio Holder’s Draft 2021/22 Budget which 
incorporated future cost pressures and initial draft budget saving options which 
had previously been reported to Executive on 13th January 2021. Members were 
requested to consider the initial draft budget being proposed and also identify any 
further action that might be taken to reduce cost pressures facing the Council over 
the next four years. 
 
The views of each PDS Committee would be reported back to the next meeting of 
the Executive, prior to the Executive making recommendations to Council on 
2021/22 Council Tax levels.  There were still outstanding issues and areas of 
uncertainty remaining. Any further updates would be included in the 2021/22 
Council Tax report to the next meeting of the Executive. 
 
The Head of Children’s Services Finance provided an overview of the report 
explaining that the overall Council budget was balanced for 2021/22 but that there 
was a deficit increasing into future years.  The report set out the growth and 
mitigation that would be put in place.  Transformation savings that were being 
undertaken by the Children, Education and Families Portfolio were also outlined in 
the report.  The Sub-Committee noted that there was a challenging financial 
backdrop and as a Local Authority Bromley was as economical and efficient as 
possible. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that prior to the meeting benchmarking data for 
Children’s Social Care Services across London had been circulated to Members of 
the Sub-Committee.  It was also noted that the Budget Task and Finish Group had 
carefully reviewed the benchmarking data. 
 
A Member highlighted that the benchmarking data had been discussed at length at 
the Task and Finish Group.  Having considered the additional benchmarking data 
that had been provided, and the transformational savings identified by the 
Department, and the historic overspends on the Portfolio budget, the Task and 



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2021 

 

 
 

5 

Finish Group had felt that it would be appropriate to make a recommendation that 
there was a case to be made for a specific contingency for the Children, Education 
and Families Portfolio budget.  The purpose of the contingency would be to 
recognise that there could be unforeseen cases that could cost a lot of money and 
significantly impact on the budget. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the report needed to be considered in the context of 
the services being provided to children and families.  A budget report did not and 
could not reflect many of the additional services provided by Bromley that may not 
be provided by other boroughs, such as Staying Put and the support put in place 
for Care Leavers.  Not all Boroughs provided the services being provided by 
Bromley which enabled children and young people to have better lives and come 
out of the care system self-motivated.  In Bromley it was not simply a matter of 
looking at the bottom line, there was always a balance of quality against cost and 
this was something Bromley did very well.  Members discussed the benefits of the 
Caseload Promise which had delivered stability within the Children’s Social Care 
workforce and reduce the Local Authority’s dependence on costly agency staff. 
 
The Head of Children’s Services Finance explained that there was sufficient 
money in the 2021/22 budget to fund the predicted demands that would be placed 
on the Service in 2021/22.  The key issue was that it was a volatile budget and 
there could be unplanned costly demands that would result of overspends.  
Central contingencies were available that could be drawn down, but this would 
require an Executive decision.  Evidence as to why a draw down from the central 
contingency was required would have to be provided and the Department would 
have to demonstrate that the drawn down was the result of unforeseen 
circumstances rather than not achieving savings. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services highlighted that there had been a number of 
invest to save initiatives around early intervention and prevention.  The Sub-
Committee noted that there had been a great deal of work around demand 
management and there was a good understanding of the future demands that 
could be placed on the Service.  However, there would always be costly cases that 
would significantly impact the budget and it was likely that the Covid pandemic 
would worsen the situation in the future. 
 
The Sub-Committee stressed the importance of all Members of the Council 
understanding the demand-led nature of the Service and the volatility of the 
budget.  The Chairman suggested that it would be helpful to highlight the 
considerable savings that had been made from the move away from agency staff.  
The result of this was that more money was spent on children and young people 
rather than recruitment and had delivered significant savings for the Local 
Authority. 
 
Members noted that as a result of its improvement journey, Bromley had a flat 
staffing structure which provided line of sight for managers but might offer limited 
opportunities for promotion.  However, in terms of staff recruitment and retention 
Bromley offered excellent training and an attractive recruitment package.  Issues 
could arise when Local Authorities in improvement offered increased fees and 
agencies contacted workers direct. As an example  one local authority outside 



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2021 
 

 6 

London offered a  significant financial “golden hello” to staff and this made it 
almost impossible to compete.  There was a Memorandum of Understanding 
across London of which Bromley was part and there was currently work underway 
across London to ensure a level playing field in terms of recruitment.  A question 
was asked that a neighbouring authority was losing staff and could we pick up staff 
The Director of Children’s Services stressed the importance of having the right 
people in place to maintain the high standards that had now been achieved.  
Members of the Sub-Committee also recognised the importance of open dialogue 
with staff, ensuring that staff felt valued and had a positive working environment. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that it would be helpful for the benchmarking data to 
be shared with Members across the Council.  This data demonstrated that 
Bromley’s costs in relation to Children’s Social Care were in line with the London 
average.  Members recognised however that the benchmarking data did not 
provide the Bromley context whereby a number of excellent value additional 
services were provided for the benefit of children and young people, services 
which ultimately reduced the costs to the Council.  It was therefore suggested that 
a covering report should be provided.  This report would need to highlight the 
volatility of the Children, Education and Families Portfolio budget and that fact that 
there were a number of costs that were not controllable.  This could then be the 
start of developing the evidence base that would be needed in the event that a 
drawdown from the central contingency was required. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman of the PDS Committee may submit a report 
outlining the volatility of the Children, Education and Families Portfolio 
Budget and the transformation savings to PDS and the option of a further 
Children Families and Education Sub-Committee for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.42 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 


